CITY OF OGLESBY

ORDINANCE NO. 1262-071524

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2.03.090, REGULAR MEETINGS, OF CHAPTER 2.03, COUNCIL, OF TITLE 2, ADMINISTRATION AND PERSONNEL, OF THE CITY CODE OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY, LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY THIS 15TH DAY OF JULY, 2024.

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the City Council of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois, this 16th day of July, 2024.

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS
COUNTY OF LASALLE)

I, REBECCA CLINARD, certify that I am the duly appointed and acting municipal clerk of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois.

I further certify that on the 15th day of July, 2024, the corporate authorities of the above municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 1262-071524, entitled "An Ordinance Amending Section 2.03.090, Regular Meetings, of Chapter 2.03, Council, of Title 2, Administration and Personnel, of the City Code of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois", which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 1262-071524, including the Ordinance and cover sheet thereof, was prepared and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the municipal building, commencing on the 16th day of July, 2024, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of the Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the municipal clerk.

Dated in Oglesby, Illinois, this 16th day of July, 2024.

	REBECCA CLINARD, City Clerk
(SEAL)	

ORDINANCE NO. 1262-071524

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2.03.090, REGULAR MEETINGS, OF CHAPTER 2.03, COUNCIL, OF TITLE 2, ADMINISTRATION AND PERSONNEL, OF THE CITY CODE OF THE CITY OF OGLESBY, LASALLE COUNTY, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois, have previously enacted Section 2.30.090, Regular Meetings, of the City Code, which states that regular meetings of the City Council shall be held on the first and third Monday of each an every month, at the hour of Seven p.m.; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Oglesby desire to change the time of the regular meetings from Seven p.m. to Six p.m.; and

WHEREAS, Section 5/3.1-40-25 of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/3.1-40-25) grants the City Council the authority to establish the time and place of regular City Council Meetings.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois:

SECTION 1: That the current City Code Section 2.03.090, Regular Meetings, of Chapter 2.03, Council, of Title 2, Administration and Personnel, of the City Code of the City of Oglesby be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

The regular meetings of the Council shall be held in the Council Rooms in the City Hall on the first and third Mondays of each and every month, at the hour of Six p.m., except when such day may happen to be a legal

holiday, in which case the meeting shall be held on the day next following at the same hour.

SECTION 2: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage, approval, and publication, as provided by law.

PRESENTED, PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Oglesby, LaSalle County, Illinois, this 15^h day of July, 2024.

____AYE;___NAY;___ABSENT;___PASS

GREGORY MCDERMOTT	AYE;	NAY;	ABSENT;	PASS	
ANTONIO STEFANELLI	AYE;	NAY;	ABSENT;	PASS	
RICHARD BALDRIDGE	AYE;	NAY;	ABSENT;	PASS	
JASON CURRAN	AYE;	NAY;	ABSENT;	PASS	
	JASON CURRAN, Mayor				
ATTEST:					
REBECCA CLINARD					

DONALD FINLEY